
Collaboration in the 
Intermountain West
A PROJECT TO UNDERSTAND HOW COLLABORATION IS IMPACTING 
THE PACE AND SCALE OF RESTORATION ON PUBLIC LANDS



Policy Analysis Group
 Established by the Idaho Legislature in 1989 to provide timely, scientific and objective data 

and analysis.

 We provide policy education to inform stakeholders.

 We conduct research syntheses summarizing primary scientific literature to inform policy 
alternatives.

 We initiate primary research to provide in-depth evaluation of program or policy 
effectiveness.



Objectives

Investigate how collaboration is impacting the pace and scale 
of restoration in IdahoInvestigate

Help the agency and collaborative groups communicate about 
their impactShare

Inform program and policy discussions related to collaboration 
and restorationInform

Develop replicable methods that can be expanded to all units 
of the Forest Service and incorporated into monitoring effortsDevelop



Building the Foundation

TRUST RELATIONSHIPS ZONE OF AGREEMENT





Metrics

SCALE
No. of acres treated 

PACE
No. of days to decision

No. of acres treated 
per planning day

COMPLEXITY

No. of unique 
activities  
accomplished

No. of unique 
objectives being met

OTHER
Decision Type

Appealed (Y/N)

Litigated (Y/N)

Collaboration (Y/N)

Collaborative (Name)

National forest

Unit of Analysis: NEPA Project



PACE
MEASURING THE IMPACT OF COLLABORATION ON PLANNING 
TIMELINES



PACE – All projects
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PACE – Categorical Exclusions
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PACE – Environmental Assessments

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Traditional Collaborative Linear (Traditional) Linear (Collaborative)

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

Collaborative No known collaboration

DA
YS

 (A
ve

ra
ge

)

2% increase



PACE – Environmental Impact Statements
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PACE – by forest
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SCALE & COMPLEXITY
MEASURING THE IMPACT OF COLLABORATION



SCALE 
(acres)  
Average number of acres treated per 
project by decision type
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COMPLEXITY
Average number of unique activities 
accomplished per project by decision 
type
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COMPLEXITY
Average number of unique objectives 
accomplished per project by decision 
type
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EFFICIENCY
Average number of acres 
accomplished per planning day
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Appeals & 
Litigation 
Rates of appeals and litigation by 
collaboration status
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Future directions
Risk Taking

• Early adopters
• Innovators
• Public figures

POLICY

• Authorities
• Programs
• Funding

AGENCY 
CHANGES

• Leadership changes
• Capacity

Unit of Analysis: NEPA Project, National Forest



Policy Analysis Group Research Websites:
College of Natural Resources http://www.uidaho.edu/cnr/pag
University of Idaho

Chelsea Pennick (McIver)
cpmciver@uidaho.edu
(406) 531-2930

Dennis Becker
drbecker@uidaho.edu
(208) 885-5776

https://www.flickr.com/photos/aspanagotacos/9267571986/in/photolist-gxh9Vb-jw9egd-gCs4w6-jMXje5-d6DLQs-8fgMAp-iNXmjQ-3pHJGp-8RxX3d-5r5YfG-jwa8Yg-8fgMFp-2yALaK-3pHEW2-D94vE-D94vC-6KfLys-aPLpJz-6KfMiw-f7WJgU-f7WHoy-f7GyGX-f7GzRr-f7GrkV-f7WNam-f7WDGW-f7GtTK-f7GBop-f7WJZA-f7WMcu-f7GzvM-f7WP8J-f7GtCa-f7GsEV-f7Gu9Z-f7GxbM-f7GrN2-f7GwRD-f7GB9z-f7WKy1-f7GAVz-f7GAER-f7WF3y-f7WPiN-f7WG8U-6KfLt7-D94vH-aPLpAv-aPLpTg-4UqK2F
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